
NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

 

CONTRACTOR: Shjne Early Leaming 

GRANT# if applicable: 01CH010905 AGREEMENT#: 96373706 

ATTACH COPY OF FULLY EXECUTED AGREEMENT 

GRANT NAME: City of New Haven, NHPS Head Start DATE: December 13, 2023 

 
FUNDING SOURCE FOR AGREEMENT: Head Start Basic Carry Over  

 
ACCT# FOR AGREEMENT: 2532 6373 56694 

ORIGINAL AMOUNT OF AGREEMENT: $70,000 

AMOUNT OF AGREEMENT PRIOR TO THIS AMENDMENT: $70,000 

_X_ACTUAL OR 

AMENDMENT#: 1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ESTIMATE 

AMOUNT OF THIS AMENDMENT: $27,000 

_X_ INCREASE OR DECREASE 

 

AMOUNT OF AGREEMENT INCLUDING THIS AMENDMENT: $ 97,000 

FUNDING SOURCE & ACCT# FOR AMENDMENT: Head Start - Education (PA20) 2532 5278 55576 

DESCRIPTION AND NEED FOR AMENDMENT: To increase the amount of the agreement funding and the scope of work 
with Shine Early Learning to include work with the team in response to the Enrollment Plan of Improvement, on the following 
components: 

ERSEA- eligibility, recruitment, selection, enrollment and attendance in response to our program's plan of improvement for 
enrollment 

ERSEA- audits of child files and database 

Health and Nutrition- support best practices and requirements of HSPPS to expedite and support enrollment, health, and 
wellness 

ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF ORIGINAL AGREEMENT REMAIN IN FULL FORCE AND EFFECT 

 

CONTRACTOR'S SIGNATURE: ChaA!tL ULA 
(Name) 

 

Senior Vice President 

(Title) 

12/15/2023 

(Date) 

NEW HAVEN BOARD OF EDUCATION: 
 
 

 

President (Date) 



NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 



1  

 
early learning 

 
 

 
SCOPE OF WORK 

 
 

 
NEW HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Special Project 

January 2024 



2  

NEW  HAVEN PUBLIC SCHOOLS HEAD START 

 

Contract Type: Special Project 

Point of contact: Mary Derwin 

Head Start Data Management System: COPA 

Date: January 2024 

 
Funded Enrollment: HS/531 

 
ED Curriculum: Creative Curriculum 

 

 
OVERVIEW OF SHINE EARLY LEARNING 

 

 

Since its launch in 2012, Shine Early Learning has provided a unique support system for Head 

Start and Early Head Start programs. Our goal is to transform the impact of Head Start programs 

in communities nationwide. Whether partnering with new recipients or established providers 

undergoing significant programmatic changes, Shine Early Learning brings in a team of fully 

dedicated, highly trained industry experts to support the implementation of an integrated, 

evidence-based approach to comprehensive services. 

At Shine Early Learning, we believe in the power of collaboration. Our Shine model fosters true 

collaboration between program leadership and our team members. We work hand in hand with 

partner organizations and programs nationwide, providing dedicated support to implement 

proven tools and approaches. We strive to achieve high quality and full compliance with Head 

Start standards. 

Our partnerships are built on the foundation of teamwork. Our staff works alongside recipient 

staff, ensuring that key elements of our approach are implemented with fidelity. We provide 

comprehensive support to each partner organization, enabling them to deliver exceptional 

services and meet Head Start's rigorous standards, and we empower programs to make 

data-driven decisions. 

Through the Shine model, we harness the power of over a decade of research, innovation, and 

proven results in early education. We aim to bring the best available comprehensive early 

childhood services to communities nationwide. By working hand in hand with our partners, we 

ensure that the full potential of these services is realized and that children receive the 

high-quality education they deserve. 

Shine Early Learning's commitment to collaboration, innovation, and evidence-based practices 

sets us apart. Together with our partners, we are driving positive change in early education and 

impacting the lives of children and families in our communities. 



3  

SCOPE OF WORK 
 

 

Shine Early Learning is pleased to propose a personalized scope of work tailored to meet your 

specific needs. In collaboration with the NHPS Head Start leadership team, the project plans, 

goals, and objectives will be revised annually to align with the annual and bi-annual planning, 

self-assessment, and ongoing monitoring data results. This approach ensures the program is 

continuously supported based on the identified needs and priorities. 

This scope of work focuses on the following areas of impact. 

 
1. Family Engagement and Health: By engaging families and communities as partners, we 

accelerate child and family outcomes, respecting their aspirations and cultural values to 

create lasting positive change. 

 

II: FAMILY ENGAGEMENT AND HEALTH 

 

 

TARGETED AREA: Eligibility, Recruitment, Selection, Enrollment, and Attendance 

2.1 ERSEA Capacity Building: Support with implementing strategies for any of the 

components of ERSEA. 

 
2.2 ERSEA Audits: Shine will audit child files/databases to meet all compliance measures. 

 
TARGETED AREA: Health and Nutrition 

 
2.3 Child Health Best Practices: Shine will support partners with implementing child health 

best practices within their program 

 
SERVICES AND DELIVERY 

 

The above services will be delivered through the following strategies and methodologies to 

implement the goals and objectives for the targeted areas successfully. 

Customer Success: Provide services to ensure a seamless and successful implementation, as 

well as continuous support through regular check-ins, performance reviews, and prompt issue 

resolution to guarantee a positive and fruitful customer experience. 

Support Team: The Shine Early Learning team will implement and support the project by 

leveraging their expertise to achieve defined objectives and deliver high-quality services. 

Project Planning: Collaborating with the leadership team, the project plans, goals, and 



4  

objectives will be revised annually to align with the annual and bi-annual planning, 

self-assessment, and ongoing monitoring data results. This approach ensures the program is 

continuously supported based on the identified needs and priorities. 

Consultation and Advising (In-person/virtual): Two in-person Consultation visits and 2 

monthly virtual meetings. Shine Early Learning offers personalized consultation and advising 

services through in-person visits and virtual means to guide organizations and individuals in 

optimizing their early learning programs and practices. Health and ERSEA SME will review 

NHPS Policies and Procedures and make recommendations for implementing best practices. 

Access to Resources and Tools: Agency leaders receive ongoing access to Shine Access, our 

document library containing thousands of Head Start/Early Head Start tools and resources. 

 
TIMELINE: 

 

 

January 2024 - June 2024 

 
PRICING AND FEES 

 

The special project fee is $27,000. The fee will be payable 50% within ten days following the 
full execution of the agreement and 50% on the date that is 6 months following the 
Commencement Date of the agreement. 



 

• I 

,! 

\ •. AGREEMENl'?c;3lJ  o 0 
-..,:\ 

--
 

■■Ill 
NEW HAVEN PUBUCSCHOO 

AGREEMENTdOVERSHEET 

Cover Sheet is an Internal DocJment for Business Office Use 

PleateT:me 

Contractor full name: Shine Early Learning 
1
 

Doing Business As, if applicable: 
I 

I 

Business Address: 500 Seventh Avenue, 8th floor, NY, NY, 10018 

Business Phone: (212) 289-2402 

Business email: ntaxiltaridis@shineearly.co1f 

Funding Source & Acct # including location icode: 
Head Start Basic Carry-over 
2532 373-56694 location: 0443 

 

Principal or Supervisor: Mary Derwin, Supe7isor NHPS Head Start 

Agreement Effective Dates: From 09/01/23 o 6/30/24. 

Total amount: $70,000 annually 

Description of Service: Shine Early Leaminglwill partner with New Haven Public 
Schools to provide targeted training and technical assistance, to support grant 
development. Shine will work in partnership i.vith the program to do strategic 
planning, data analysis, strengthen local part°iership for compliance and 
accountability, and further enhance the self-assessment and coaching process. This 
collaborative process will aid in compliance 'fith Head Start Performance Standards 
and the development and implementation of a high-quality competitive grant. 

I 

Submitted by:Jh.,;. : 
I 

Phone: dJf{!J- q8b- 5D 5 

mailto:ntaxiltaridis@shineearly.co1f


 

••• 

.. >
 

... 
I
 

 
NEW HAVEN Ptl,1BLIC SCHOO 

I 

AGREEMENT 
By And B tween 

The New Haven Board of Education 

ANJ? 

Shine Early Leaming 

FOR DEPARTMENT/PROGRAM: 

New Haven Public hooJ Head Start 

I 

This Agreement entered into on the 28th day of August 2023, effective (no sooner than the day 
afler Board ofEducation ARJ)rovaD, the 1st day of Sf.!!tember, 2023. by and between the New 
Haven Board of Education (herein referred to as the 'Board" and, Shine Early Learning located at, 
500 Seventh Avenue, NY, NY (herein referred to as fhe "Contractor''). 

 
Compensation: The Board sball pay the contractor fpr satisfactory perfonnance of services 
required the amount of $70,000 for targeted training and technical assistance for the 2023-2024 
school year. I 

 
The maximum amount the contractor shall be paid udder this agreement: Seventy thousand dollars 
($70,000) detailed description of work perfonned and date of service. 

 
Fiscal support for this Agreement shall be by the NHPS Head Start Program of the New Haven 
Board of Education, Basic Carry-over Grant A ounf Number: 2S32 -6373-S6694 Location Code: 
0443 

This agreement shall remain in effect from Septembei I, 2023 to June 30, 2024. 

I 

SCOPE OF SERVICE: 
Shine Early Leaming will collaborate with New Hav n Public Schools to provide a community 
assessment, targeted training and technical assistancei and grant development, as a comprehensive 

packaged paifneiship. Shine will work in partnership J-Vith the program to do strategic plaMing, data 
analysis, strengthen local artnership for compliance and accountability, and further enhance the­ 
self-assessment and coaching process. hrscollaborarive process will aid in compliance with Head 
Start Performance Standards and the development/implementation of a high-quality competitive 
grant/prgram. I 

Exhibit A: Scope of Service: Please attach conlraclof 's detailed Scope of Service on contractor 
letterhead with all costs for services including travel qnd supplies, if applicable. 



 

,.· 
.,.  

., 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Exhibit B: Student Data and Privacy Agreement: ttached 

 
APPROVAL: This Agreement must be approved Y the New Haven Board of Education prior to 
senlu start dale. Contactors ml.Y begin service no·sooner than the day after Board of Education 

awroval. I 

HOLD HARMLESS: The Contractor shall insure •nd/or indemnify the Board and its members, 
employees and agents against all claims. suits, and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees, 
in connection with loss of life, bodily injury or property damage arising from any neglect act or 
omission of the Contractor or its employees or agenfS. Further, the Contractor covenants and agrees 
that it shall hold the Board and its members, employees and agents harmless against any and all 
claims, suits judgments of any description whatsoevpr caused by the Contractor' breach of this 
agreement or based upon the conduct of the Contractor, or its agents or its employees or arising out 
of in 00Mection with their activities under this agrer1ent. 

TERMINATION: The Board may cancel this agrC4r'llcnt for any reason upon thirty (30) days• 
written notice sent to the Contractor by certified U.S. mail, return receipt requested; provided 
however, that the Board shall be responsible to the Cfontractor for all services rendered by the 
Contractor through the last day of thirty (30) day notice period, as long as the Agreement was 
approved by the Board prior to the start date of servfe. 

 

 

 F  
Contractor Signature 

 

 
July 31, 2023 

 
 

Date 

i /&'J.  
Presidei1t 

rew Haven Board of Education 

l a,1412023 
 

 

pate 

 

 

Reggie Bicha, President 

Contractor Printed Name & Title 

 

 

 

 

Revised: 11/27/19 



 

" I 

yen. 

.., 

••• 
NEW HAVEN P UCSCHOOLS 

 

EXHIBlT B 

STUDENT DATA PRl\1.ACY AGREEMENT 
SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

I 
For the purposes of this Exhibit B "directory infonnation,11 "de-identified student infonnation," 

"school purposes," "student information," "student records," "student- generated content," and 

"targeted advertising" shall be as defined by Conn. Stat.§10-234aa. 

 

l. All student records, student information, and s ent-generated content (collectively, "student 

data") provided or accessed pursuant this Agreement or any other services agreement between 

the Parties are not the property of, or under the cpntrol of, the Contractor. 

 

2. The Board shall have access to and the ability o delete student data in the possession of the 

Contractor except in instances where such a is (A) otherwise prohibited from deletion or 

required to be retained under state or federal law, or (B) stored as a copy as part of a disaster 

recovery storage system and that is (i) inaccessible to the public, and (ii) unable to be used in the 

normal course of business by the Contrac or. 11\e Board may request the deletion of any such 

student infonnation, student records or student- enerated content if such copy has been used by 

the operator to repopulate accessible data following a disaster recovery. The Board may request 

the deletion of student data by the contractor wi'thin two (2) business days of receiving such a 

request and provide to the Board confinnation vi11 electronic mail that the student data has been 

deleted in accordance with the request, the date bf its deletion, and the manner in which it has 

been deleted. The confinnation shall contain a Wfitten assurance from the Contractor that proper 

disposal of the data has occurred in order to prevent the unauthorized access or use of student 

data and that deletion has occurred in accordanc9 with industry standards/practices/protocols. 

 
3. The Contractor shall not use student data for any vurposes other than those authorized pursuant 

to this Agreement. 

 

4.  A student, parent or legal guardian of a student y review personally identifiable infonnation 

contained in student data and correct any erron us infonnation, if any, in such student data. If 

the Contractor receives a request to review studtnt data in the Contractor's possession directly 

from a student, parent, or guardian, the Contractot agrees to refer that individual to the Board and 

to notify the Board within two (2) business days o receiving such a request. The Contractor agrees 

to work cooperatively with the Board to permit a student, parent, or guardian to review personally 

identifiable information in student data that has bfen shared with the Contractor, and correct any 

erroneous information therein. 



 

, 

w. (

 

 

 
I 

S. The Contractor shall take actions designed ro ensure the security and confidentiality 
of student data. 

 
6. The Contractor will notify the Board, in accdrdance with Conn. Gen. Stat. § 10-234dd, 

when there has been an unauthorized release disclosure or acquisition of student data. 
Such notification will include the following steps: 

I 
Upon discovery by the Contractor of 1a breach of student data, the 
Contractor shall conduct an investigation and restore the integrity of its 
data systems and, without unreasonable i(ielay, but not more than thirty 

{30) days after such discovery, shall provide the Board with a more 
detailed notice of the breach, including put not limited to the date and 
time of the breach; name{s) of the student{s) whose student data was 
released, disclosed or acquired; nature of and extent of the breach; and 
measures taken to ensure that such a breach does not occur in the future. 

I 

7. Student data shall not be retained or availabl to the Contractor upon expiration of the 
contract between the Contractor and Board, except a student, parent or legal guardian 
of a student may choose independently to es,ablish or maintain an electronic account 
with the Contractor after the expiration of such contract for the purpose of storing 
student- generated content. I 

 
8. The Contractor and Board shall each ensurd their own compliance with the Family 

ucati nal Rights and Privacy Act of 1974r 20 U.S.C. § 1232g, as amended from 
time to time. 

I 

9. The Contractor acknowledges and agrees tq comply with the above and all other 
applicable aspects of Connecticut's Student Data Privacy law according to 
Connecticut General Statutes §§ 10-234aa through 10·234dd. 

I 

10.  The Parties agree that this Agreement coptrols over any inconsistent terms or 
conditions contained within any other agreement entered into by the Parties 
concerning student data. I 

 

I 

I 
 

 
Revised· 10/2/18 



1  

 

 

 

 
corly leornlng revised 4/26/2023 

 

Shine Early Learning- New Haven Public Schools Head Start (NHPSHS) 
Scope of Work 

 
Shine Early Leaming is pleased to propose a scope of work that includes comprehensive services 
across all of NHPS's Head Start programs. There are three components to our partnership, all of 
which are expected to be implemented jointly: Community Assessment, Targeted Training & 
Technical Assistance, and Grant Development. 

 
Included below are defined priority areas of support that will be strategically implemented 
throughout the course of three years (our contract term). On an annual basis, the Shine team and 
the NHPS's Head Start Director will develop specific goals and implementation plans based on 

these priorities that will be evaluated throughout the year through progress checkpoints and refined 
as needed. 

 

(1) Community Assessment 

The primary goal of this project is to ensure New Haven Public School Head Start conducts a 

thoughtful and comprehensive community assessment process that identifies the community 

strengths and needs, aligned to the Head Start Program Performance Standards, that will ultimately 

inform program planning. 

 

 
The 2023 Community Assessment (CA) process is informed by the guidance and input of NHPS 
leadership and stakeholders from their immediate community. Every five years, Head Start 
programs are required by Section 1305.3, Title 45, Volume 4 of the Code of Federal Regulations, 
to conduct a community needs assessment with subsequent yearly updates. 

 
The community needs assessment process will comprise four phases: 

1. Planning and Survey Development 
2. Outreach and Data Collection 
3. Comprehensive Data Analysis 

4. Community Assessment Report Development 

This proposed process is flexible, and adjustments can be made as needed by NHPS or Shine. 

 

 
Pricing and Fees (Communit) As essment) 

4-month contract at $12,000 (Payable at 50% $6,000 upon contract execution and final payment 

$6,000 within 2 mom/is after initial payment). 



2  

 

• f •••ly lcommg revised 4/26/2023 

 

(2) Targeted Training & Technical Assistance 

 
Program Design & Management 

 
• Strategic Planning: Shine will work with the New Haven Public Schools' Head Start 

Director to incorporate a schedule of biannual assessment and planning around goal 

progress. Shine will align the data packets that correlate to the assessment calendar (*with 

data provided from NHPSHS) in order to assess progress on program goals. 

•  Data Analysis: Shine will refine program-wide monthly Manage By Information Reports 

(MBI) & quarterly Manage By Outcomes Reports (MBO). The MBO will be used during 

Data Days where staff will be trained to analyze their classroom data to drive infonned 

decision making at the classroom level. Shine will work in partnership with the New 

Haven Public Schools' Head Start Director and designees to facilitate Data-Driven 

Leadership Meetings (investing in culture of data). 

• Strengthening the local Partnership for Compliance and Accountability: Shine will 

provide onboarding training for the new Superintendent and the site Principal which may 

include: 

• Head Start Requirements and Expectations 

• Head Start and Shine Terminology (MBI/PIR, etc.) 

• Key Reports for monitoring and compliance 

•  Understanding HS staff responsibilities in accordance to the Head Start Program 

Performance Standards and HS Act 

• Develop system of reporting incidents and licensing concerns 

•  Develop an Action Plan for resolving and strengthening systems (Incident 

reporting, Incident Filing/tracking, and Incident Analysis} 

• Self-Assessment Process: Shine will work in partnership with New Haven Public Schools' 

Head Start Director to refine the program's self-assessment process and develop a strategy 

to integrate the self-assessment rubric into the program's continuous improvement 

practices. 

Early Childhood Education 

 
• Refine and Enhance Rubric based Coaching System: Shine will train NHPS Head Start 

ECE leaders and teachers on the use of the Teacher Success Rubric (TSR)- a tool designed 

to outline perfonnance expectations for teachers. Shine will work in partnership with ECE 

leads to update the current rubric and train the coaches how to implement the rubric and 

utilize the TSR data in teacher coaching and professional development design. Shine will 

work in partnership with NHPS Head Start's ECE leads to enhance coaching strategies and 

design tiered coaching models. Shine will conduct analyses based on CLASS and TVAL 

scores received by NHPS Head Start. 

• Strategic Support for Active Supervision and Compliance: Shine will train NHPS 

education leads and teachers on the purpose of Center Level Groups (CLGs) (professional 

learning communities focused on active supervision and compliance) as a strategy for 

ensuring compliance to health and safety procedures. Shine will continue to work with 



3  

 

f •ody leo,nlog revised 4/26/2023 

 

ECE leads to schedule CLGs throughout the program year. 
•  Unconditional Positive Regard (UPR): Orients staff to foundational principles and best 

practices in co-designing psychologically safe and healthy spaces for families. Prepares 
staff to be welcoming and supportive regardless of how families engage in the program. 

 
Family & Community Engagement 

 
• Family Partnership Process: Shine will work in partnership with NHPS Head Start FCE 

leads to ensure Family Advocates implement a high-quality Family Pannership Process, 
including Family Engagement Contract, Family Success Roadmap, Goal Setting and Goal 
Progress. Shine will train FCE leads and FA's on the listed tools. 

•  Building Capacity for High Quality Family Engagement: Shine will build the capacity 
ofNHPS Head Start FCE leads to implement a process of infom1al coaching that ensures 
the quality of interactions provided to families. 

• Coaching & FASR: Shine will train NHPS Head Start FCE leads and Family Advocates 
on the Family Advocate Success rubric (FASR), a tool used to guide performance 
expectations for family services staff - including coaching supports. Shine will build the 
capacity ofFCE leads to implement high quality coaching utilizing the FASR. 

• Unconditional Positive Regard (UPR}: Orients staff to foundational principles and best 
practices in co-designing psychologically safe and healthy spaces for families. Prepares 
staff to be welcoming and supportive regardless of how families engage in the program. 

 
The above PDM. ECE, and FCE services will be delivered through: 

 
Monthly Implementation Meetings: Monthly, virtual meetings (utilizing Zoom or partner• 
preferred platfonns and conference lines) between Shine and NHPS Head Start leads in each 
content area - PDM, ECE and FCE - These meetings may include web.based workshops that 
drive progress toward implementation of defined approaches in each area. (At minimum 3 virtual 
meetings a month total and up to 2 additional virtual meetings per month to meet the program 's 
needs) 

In-Person Training: Two in•person training opportunities per year, each training will be between 
2-3 days. NHPS Head Start and Shine will mutually determine the appropriate training each 
year based on NHPS Head Start's progress and implementation. 
In-Person Shine Leadership Academy: Shine Network participants may send key leadership 
members to participate in an annual professional development/training event at the Shine 
Leadership Academy 
Document library membership: Agency leaders receive ongoing access to Shine Access, our 
document library containing thousands of Head Start/Early Head Start tools and resources. 
Content-rich weblnars: For Management Team members in the areas of PDM, ECE, and FCE 
with additional recorded webinars for front•line staff in select service areas. 

 
Pricing and Fees (Ongoing Training & Technical Assistance) 

3-year contract at $70,000 per year (Payable at 50% $35,000 upon contract execution and final 
payment $35,000 w1thi11 6 months after initial payment) 



4  

 

f eorly leo<nlng revised 4/26/2023 

 

(3) Grant Development 

Shine is pleased to propose a collaborative support structure on grant development for NHPS. Our 

scope of work for this engagement is designed to make full use of existing resources and bring in 

additional capacity where 1t will have the most impact on application success. The roles and 

responsibilities we propose for this proJect are outlined below. 

 

Role Lead Descrivtion 

Pro1ect strategy Collaborative, with 

Shine in the lead role for 

drafting the strategy 

with NHPSHS input. 

Development of the program option/design, facilities strategy 

and the targeted geographic slot "spread" and appropriate 

staffing model for this grant 

Project Management Shine Grants Team 

member, PM 

Coordinating and tracking project timelines, milestones, and 

documents; organizing team meetings and follow-up; and 

ensuring that all deliverables are on track for timely submission. 

Community 
e11gageme11t a11d 

support 

NHPSHS lead, with 

Shine support on 

strategy / prioritization 

Developing a community engagement strategy; drafting and 

collecting letters of support, MOUs, and letters of intent from 

key stakeholders, community members, programmatic partners, 

and political supporters. 

Narrative 
development, 
Sections 1-6 

Collaborative effort, 
sectio11 drafting and 
revision process as 
outlined d11ri11g 
development process 

Role descriptions: Shine provides the initial narrative template 

and research for Section I. NHPSHS provides all necessary 

inputs for Section l strategy and Sections 2-6. Shine compiles 

a 1st draft, to be revised by NHPSHS, and a 2nd draft, to be 

approved by NHPSHS. 

Budget development 
I fiscal inputs 

Collaborative effort; see 
notes. 

Role descriptions: Shine leads an initial, 2-hour fiscal strategy 

session, and a fiscal lead will be for up to two hours of overall 

or budget-focused strategy sessions throughout the project. 

NHPSHS is responsible for the development of the overall 

budget model for the HS/EHS grant, the budget justification 

narrative according to FOA criteria, and fiscal inputs for 

standard forms (424s) related to the submission. Shine will 

provide (2) thorough reviews of each of the budget work papers, 

narrative, and 424s within an agreed-upon timeline. 

Appendix Creation Shine Grants team 

member PM, with 

NHPSHS support 

Role description: Shine will consolidate required and optional 

appendix items based on NHPSHS inputs. Development, 

packaging, and finalizing appendix (File 2) document, with 

input from I review by the NHPSHS team. Shine PM takes the 

lead on developing, packaging, and finalizing the appendix, in 

collaboration with narrative lcad(s) to ensure that appendix 

items arc reflective of the application and the FOA requirements, 

and that the total page count is at or under I50. NHPSHS leads 

will track, collect, and send all grantee-required approvals and 

documents required by the FOA. 



5  

 
corly learning revised 4/26/2023 

 

Role lead Descrivtion 

Review Shine Early Leaming / 
grant reviewers 

Two rounds of narrative review, one read-through for overall 
strategy, two for FOA compliance / "criteria check." As time 
pennits, teams will also engage in a table read of part or all of 
the draft document after the first criteria check round. Timelines 
for review will be established to align with overall project 
creation deadlines and milestones to ensure time for both review 
and any necessary revisions. 

Packaging and 

submission 

Shine Early Learning / 
PM 

Packaging of final narrative and appendix files for submission; 
preliminary fill-ins for standard fonns / 424s related to the 
document. Upon NHPSHS's wrinen approval of all submission 
package documents, Shine uploads and submits the application 
on grants.gov. 

 

 

Pricing and Fees (Grant Oe,·elopment} 

4-month contract at $40,000 (Payable at 50% $20,000 upon contract execution and final 
payment $20,000 withi11 2 months after initial payment). The contract term may be extended, 
based on the Office of Head Start 's release of the Funding Opportunity Announcement and 
submission due date. 


